TASMANIA



1868.

#### ANNO TRICESIMO-SECUNDO

# VICTORIÆ REGINÆ,

### No. 27.

#### 

## AN ACT to amend an Act, intituled An Act to enable the Corporation of Hobart Town to build a Town Hall and Public Buildings, to borrow Money on the Credit of the Municipal Rates, and for other Purposes. [17 September, 1868.]

BE it enacted by His Excellency the Governor of *Tasmania*, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council and House of Assembly, in Parliament assembled, as follows :----

1 The Fourth Section of the Act of the Parliament of *Tasmania* Construction of of the 24th *Victoria*, No. 26, shall be read and construed as if the words Section 4 of "The Police Act, 1865," were substituted for the words "The Hobart <sup>24</sup> Vict. No. 26, Town Improvement Act."

2 All Sums of money borrowed by the Municipal Council of the Money borrowed City of *Hobart Town* under the Fourth Section of the Act of the and Mortgages made under 24th Victoria, No. 26, upon the security of any Rates levied or paid under The Hobart Town Improvement Act, either before or after its repeal, shall be deemed and taken to have been borrowed upon the security of any Rates levied or paid under The Police Act, 1865, from and after the commencement thereof; and every Mortgage made under 29 Vict. No. 10, the said Act of the 24th Victoria No. 26 of Poter levied upon it the said Act of the 24th Victoria, No. 26, of Rates levied or paid under The Hobart Town Improvement Act, either before or after its repeal, shall be deemed to be a Mortgage of Rates levied or paid under The Police Act, 1865, from and after the commencement thereof, and shall be deemed valid and subsisting Mortgages of such Rates.

3 This Act and the said Act of the 24th Victoria, No. 26, shall be Acts to be read together. read and construed together as one and the same Act.

> JAMES BARNARD. GOVERNMENT PRINTER, TASMANIA.

•